May 18, 1970 Resolution Book 7 - Page 87

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING MAYOR JOHN M. BELK TO SUBMIT APPLICATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF THE WORKABLE PROGRAM FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT FOR THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, the Workable Program for Community Improvement of the City of Charlotte has been certified as workable and effective through May 1, 1970, and

WHEREAS, an application for recertification of the Workable Program for Community Improvement of the City of Charlotte has been completed; and

WHEREAS, the Citizens Advisory Committee on Urban Renewal and Community Improvement has participated heavily in the preparation of this application and recommends its approval by the Charlotte City Council; and

WHEREAS, a Workable Program for Community Improvement is a prerequisite for the City's participation in a number of Federal assistance programs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in its regularly scheduled meeting of May 18, 1970, that Mayor John M. Belk is hereby authorized to submit the City's application for recertification of the Workable Program for Community Improvement for the City of Charlotte.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Underhill, Jr. City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular Session convened on the 18th day of May, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at page ____, and in Resolutions Book 7_, at page 87.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 20th day of May, 1970.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk